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Disclaimer. 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements that reflect the current views of Deutsche Telekom management with respect to future events. They 
include, among others, statements as to market potential and financial guidance statements, as well as our dividend outlook.  They are generally identified 
by the words “expect,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “intend,” “estimate,” “aim,” “goal,” “plan,” “will,” “seek,” “outlook” or similar expressions and include generally 
any information that relates to expectations or targets for revenue, adjusted EBITDA, earnings, operating profitability or other performance measures, as well 
as personnel related measures and reductions. Forward-looking statements are based on current plans, estimates and projections. You should consider 
them with caution. Such statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and are generally beyond Deutsche 
Telekom’s control, including those described in the sections “Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 
20-F filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Among the relevant factors are the progress of Deutsche Telekom’s workforce reduction 
initiative, restructuring of its German operations and the impact of other significant strategic or business initiatives, including acquisitions, dispositions and 
business combinations and cost-saving initiatives. In addition, regulatory rulings, stronger than expected competition, technological change, litigation and 
supervisory developments, among other factors, may have a material adverse effect on costs and revenue development. Further, changes in general 
economic and business conditions, including the significant economic decline currently underway, in the markets in which we and our subsidiaries and 
associated companies operate and ongoing instability and volatility in worldwide financial markets; changes in exchange and interest rates, may also have 
an impact on our business development and availability of capital under favorable conditions. If these or other risks and uncertainties materialize, or if the 
assumptions underlying any of these statements prove incorrect, Deutsche Telekom’s actual results may be materially different from those expressed or 
implied by such statements. Deutsche Telekom can offer no assurance that its expectations or targets will be achieved. Deutsche Telekom does not 
assume any obligation to update forward-looking statements to take new information or future events into account or otherwise. Deutsche Telekom does 
not reconcile its adjusted EBITDA guidance to a GAAP measure because it would require unreasonable effort to do so. As a general matter, Deutsche 
Telekom does not predict the net effect of future special factors because of their uncertainty. Special factors and interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization (including impairment losses) can be significant to Deutsche Telekom’s results. 
In addition to figures prepared in accordance with IFRS, Deutsche Telekom presents non-GAAP financial performance measures, including, among others, 
EBITDA, EBITDA margin, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted EBIT, adjusted net income, free cash flow, gross debt and net debt. These 
non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the information prepared in accordance with IFRS. Non-GAAP financial 
performance measures are not subject to IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles. Other companies may define these terms in different 
ways. For further information relevant to the interpretation of these terms, please refer to the chapter “Reconciliation of pro forma figures”, which is posted 
on Deutsche Telekom’s Investor Relations webpage at www.telekom.com.
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Our Vision: Deutsche Telekom – a global leader in “Connected Life and Work”.

Deutsche Telekom: Vision, Aspiration and Strategy.

Our Ambition: The most highly regarded service company in our industry

Grow abroad
with mobile

Improve 
competitiveness 
in Germany and 

SEE

Build network-
centric ICT

Mobilize the 
Internet

Our Strategy Our Guiding Principles

 Customer delight drives our 
action

 Respect and integrity guide our 
behavior

 Team together – Team apart
 Best place to perform and grow
 I am T – count on me
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 Big deals: Shell, DPWN, 
Sparkassen, BMW, Phillips

 Restructuring: strong cost 
cutting and margin improvement

 Refocusing: Cognizant 
partnership, focus on Top 
400 clients

 OTE: 30% stake acquired in 
08/09; management control 
secured, full consolidation from 
February 2009

 Joint Venture in UK with Orange

 Mobile Data revenue growth:
> € 1bn in rev’s in Q3 09

 New devices and platforms:
iPhone 3G, G1, Android etc.

 German fixed business: 45% BB retail net add 
share, 1 million IPTV packages marketed

 German mobile: service revenue market 
leadership, return to revenue 
growth

 Service: CRMT introduced, 
major service KPI‘s improved

 Save4Service: € 5.6 billion

Strategy focus, fix & grow: Key achievements since 2007. 

Grow abroad
with mobile

Improve 
competitiveness 
in Germany and 

SEE

Build network-
centric ICT

Mobilize the 
Internet
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 Dividend of € 0.78 in 2008 represents a dividend 
yield of 7.7%

 DT trades at a significant discount to sector on 
EV/EBITDA and FCFE-yield multiples

 DT is very solidly financed with an equity ratio 
>30% and a net debt/EBITDA ratio of 2.0

 € 5.6 billion EUR refinanced in 2009 

Good value and shareholder remuneration, solid financials

 Growth of international revenues from 7% in 1996 
to 57% in Q3 09

 T-Mobile US customer growth from 800k in 2000 
to 33 million in Q3 09 

 SEE representing 15% of group revenues in Q3 09

 OTE FY 09 synergy run rate of  €100 million+ well 
ahead of plan

 Cash Capex 9M09 + 20.6% yoy, of which 
€ 2.9 billion in Germany (+11.5%)

 Innovation leader in open platforms (Android) and 
leading edge devices (partnerships with HTC, 
Huawei etc.)

 First live LTE field trial in Innsbruck

 Reduction of approx. 30,000 headcount in 
Germany since start 07

 Over € 3 billion gross savings in Germany since 
start 07

 Recovery of German mobile market leadership in 
service revenues and stabilization of broadband 
market share

Innovation leadership and investment also in crisis

Restructuring of our German fixed line business Grow abroad with mobile

Deutsche Telekom: What do we stand for.
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Group overview on regional performance of revenue and adj. EBITDA.

19,792

7,495

19,022

7,267

Revenue in € million

Adj. EBITDA in € million

-3%

Germany

Europe

Southern and Eastern Europe

10,616

3,034

9M 2008

11,813

3,326

9M 2009

+ 10%

USA

Systems Solutions

6,744

595

9M 2008

673

6,410
+13%

9M 2009

8,559

2,231

9M 2008

7,561

9M 2009

1,895

-15%

2,8903,499

9M 2009

1,603

+80%

9M 2008

7,096
9M 20099M 2008
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Free cash flow Q1 – Q3  2009 (€ billion)

Free cash flow – guidance secured with strong Q3.

0.4

Q1 2009

1.4
0.4

1.8

H1 2009

3.3

1.8

5.1

Q1 – Q3 2009

Year over Year

Per quarter 2009

5.8

Q1 – Q3 
2008

-1.2

Cash Capex

-0.3

Interest

-0.4

Taxes

+0.4

Change in 
working 
capital

+0.8

Operational 
improvement

5.1

Q1 – Q3 
2009

-1.2

Contribution per quarter
Contribution previous period
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3G POP coverage (million)

Number of 3G-enabled converged devices on air (million)

USA – accelerated 3G rollout and enhance 3G handset portfolio.

107 113

0

167
205

2.8

2.1

1.5

0.8

0.0

Q4/07 Q4/08 Q2/09 Q3/09 Q4/09

Q3/08 Q4/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09
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T-Mobile USA stores

“Even More Plus” unlimited rate plans for smartphones ($)

USA – enhance distribution and underscore value proposition.

1) AT&T, Verizon. Talk + Text + Web pricing based on iPhone (AT&T) for $149.99 monthly and BlackBerry Storm 2 (Verizon) for 149.98 monthly.

2,815

1,274

4,089

3,082

1,501

4,583

3,566

1,752

5,318

3,376

1,924

5,300 7,238

2,006

9,244

99.99

49.99

Talk

119.99

59.99

Talk + Text

149.99

79.99

Talk + Text + Web

Major competitors1

T-Mobile

National retail

Own Stores

Q4/06 Q4/07 Q4/08 Q2/09 Q3/09



101) Market share for 2008 adjusted based on new BNetzA figures, 2009 own estimates. Rounded figures. Incl. reseller (competitor resale and resale); DTAG view (retail).

Germany: fixed – cumulated broadband net add market share of 46% 
in Q1-Q3/09. 

FY/09: 45%+ eNet Add Share 07/08 FY 09 per quarter accumulated
XX% retail broadband net add market share per quarter

Peak of  
expirations

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Expiring contracts

Expiring contracts 2009Broadband lines1 (million)

German broadband net adds (‘000) Retail net adds ‘000/Share %

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3
2008 2009

Q4Q2 Q3Q1
2007

401417

732708711
843

1,2581,261

20.8 21.6 22.3 23.1 23.8 24.2 24.6Market 
Share

Cable

DSL com-
petitors

DTAG

1,048
901

1,378

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3
2008 2009

Q4Q2 Q3Q1
2007

Q4

forecast

572
373 480 526 539

340 344 352 390
246

72

42%
41% 46% 42% 43%

40% 49% 50% 53%

59%

18%

46%
55%53%

2009

10.6

10.6

2.0

10.8

11.0

2.2

10.8

11.2

2.5

10.8
1.6

10.5

10.2

1.3
10.0

9.6

1.4

10.3

9.9

1.8

11.3

46464646464646

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3
2008 2009
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Service revenues (€ billion) and growth rates (yoy)

Adj. EBITDA (€ million) and margin

Germany: mobile returns to growth.

Q3/08 Q4/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

Q3/08 Q4/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

1.81 1.72 1.731.75

964
761 798771

46.4%

38.4% 39.0% 41.0%

1.80

919

43.6%

-0.4%

Q3 2008 adj. EBITDA-Margin was positively influenced by € 0.1 billion due to an asset sale 



12

Adj. EBITDA margin Q3 09 over Q3 08 (%)

Europe – profitability is catching up through cost cutting.

19

49

24

36

22

28
53

32

39

21

Adj. EBITDA Margin Segment Europe in %

Q3/08 Q4/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

26% 25%
19%

27% 29%

0

10

20

30

A
CZ

PL
NL
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Adj. EBITDA margin Q3 09 over Q3 08 (%)

SEE – market leadership translates into profitability leadership.

Adj. EBITDA margin segment SEE

Adj. EBITDA Margin SEE pro forma (excl. OTE in 2009)
Greece, Bulgaria and Romania only consolidated as of  Feb 2009, no historic figures available

ROM

GRE
BUL

CRO

HUN
SLK

1,265 1,146
1,964 2,516 2,616

36% 41% 40% 42%47% 45% 45% 47%

Q3/08 Q4/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

30
41

38

45 48

52 49
43 43

Revenue (€ million)
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Revenue (€ million)1

Adj. EBIT (€ million)1 and adj. EBIT margin

Systems Solutions – ongoing margin turnaround.

Q2/08 Q3/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

Q2/08 Q3/08 Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09

Adj. EBIT margin

Internal
External

Q4/08

Q4/08

713

1,538

2,251

740

1,553

2,293
826

1,773

2,599

610

1,496

2,106
677

1,502

2,179

658

1,467

2,125

-7.3%

48

12

34

58 64

-7

3.02.7
1.61.8

0.5-0.3

1)  As of January 1, 2009, small and medium-sized business customers of the Systems Solutions operating segment (until January 1, 2009, called Business Customers operating segment) are disclosed under the 
Broadband/Fixed Network operating business area. Prior-year comparatives have been adjusted. Percentages calculated on the basis of figures shown.
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Data ARPU incl. messaging (USA)3Data ARPU excl. messaging (Europe w/o OTE)2

Quarterly data revenue (Europe w/o OTE)1 Quarterly data revenue (USA)3

Mobilize the Internet – €1 billion of mobile data revenues reached 
in Q3. 

1) Germany, UK, Netherlands, Austria, Czech Republic, Poland, SEE 2) Germany, UK, Netherlands, Austria, Czech Republic. 3)  US GAAP.       

261
278

502

301 350 379
409 432 455

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3Q4Q3
2007 2008 2009

w/o messaging (€ million)

+45.2%

+32.5%

1.30 1.30 1.30
1.50 1.50

2.20
1.70 1.80 1.90(€)

w/o messaging (US$ million)

+21.2%
+40.4%

575

338 349 368 386 410 443 480 548

10.00

8.10 8.20 8.50 8.60 8.90 9.30 9.40
9.90(US$)

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3Q4Q3
2007 2008 2009

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3Q4Q3
2007 2008 2009

Q2Q1Q4Q2 Q3Q1 Q3Q4Q3
2007 2008 2009



16

Comfort zone ratios

2 - 2.5x Net debt/adj. EBITDA

25 - 35% Equity ratio

Gearing: 0.8 to 1.2

Liquidity reserve2)

Balance sheet: Commitment to strong rating – Solid ratios.

€ billion 30/09/09 30/06/09 31/03/09 31/12/08 30/09/08
Balance sheet total 129.3 132.9 133.8 123.1 123.4
Shareholders’ equity 41.6 41.5 45.2 43.1 44.8
Net debt 42.4 45.0 42.8 38.2 39.4
Net debt/adj. EBITDA1) 2.0 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.0
Gearing 1.0 1.1x 0.9x 0.9x 0.9x
Equity ratio 32.2% 31.2% 31.2% 32.3% 34.3%

1) Calculation for the non full year ratios based on mid-point of DT guidance
2) Liquidity reserve at any time should cover average redemptions of next two years



Thank you for your attention and now some time for Q&A!


